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N40085-16-R-4604 Improvement of Efficiency of the Boiler Plant, Newport Naval Station 

Questions 27A 

Vendor Question 1:  Will the replacement 200 hp boiler from A6 and delivered and installed @ 

27A (#3 boiler) be connected to oil? 

NAVFAC response to Question 1: The boiler moved from A6 and delivered to 27A will not 

have the oil system connected to it. There would be no need to install additional oil controls or 

equipment. The existing supply and return pipes adjacent to B3 should be cut back and capped 

near supply and return headers above. 

Vendor Question 2: Will the replacement 200 hp boiler (#3) @ 27A require a modified platform? 

NAVFAC response to Question 2: The boiler moved from A6 will need proper access to the 

manhole opening, safety valves, non-return and possibly the opacity monitor. It is expected that 

the existing platform will need to be modified for access to such components. 

Vendor Question 3: Will two valve protection be required? 

NAVFAC response to Question 3: Yes, if two valve protection not available shutdowns will 

need to be scheduled 

Vendor Question 4: What tags/points will we need to be brought back to 7CC via Modicon PLC? 

NAVFAC response to Question 4: 27A – This boiler (from @ A6) is currently being retrofitted 

with an upgraded combustion controls system @ A6, it will be expected that all points being 

brought back from A-6 to 7CC as part of the upgraded combustion control project will also be 

required as monitoring points when moved to 27A. Expected completion date of boiler control 

work is April of 2016. 

Vendor Question 5: Will the chem feed (27A) system need to be moved? If so by whom? Stay 

operational? 

NAVFAC response to Question 5: Yes chem feed system @ 27A that is in front of the B3’s 

overhead door would need to be moved to facilitate boiler removal/ installation and remain 

operational by contractor and returned to original location when work is complete.place. 

Vendor Question 6: Where is 400 HP boiler going and what preparations should be made to 

prevent corrosion? 

NAVFAC response to Question 6: Deliver to laydown area near bldg. 47 Chandler St. Once 

placed in final resting spot, boiler and appurtenances will require a shrink wrap covering be 

applied.  Provide support/blocking if necessary to prevent moisture damage below. 

Vendor Question 7: Will new safety valves be needed? 



NAVFAC response to Question 7: Yes 

Vendor Question 8: Will boiler be piped, wired and ready for operation by the contractor? 

NAVFAC response to Question 8: Yes 

Vendor Question 9: Will Non-return be replaced? 

NAVFAC response to Question 9: Yes 

Vendor Question 10: Will line stop valves need to be replaced? 

NAVFAC response to Question 10: Yes bldg. A6, no bldg. 27A 

Vendor Question 11: Will start up/commissioning be by contract? 

NAVFAC response to Question 11:  Yes 

Vendor Question 12: Will tune up be required? 

NAVFAC response to Question 12: Yes  

Vendor Question 13: Who must commission boiler? 

NAVFAC response to Question 13: Manufacturer’s rep or approved equal 

Vendor Question 14: If housekeeping pad not correct size who will provide? 

NAVFAC response to Question 14: Contractor to modify housekeeping/foundation pads for 

each boiler. 

Questions A6 

Vendor Question 15: Will replacement boiler-currently in back room be fitted for gas? 

NAVFAC response to Question 15: Yes, provide single point positioning 

Vendor Question 16: Will platform be needed @ A6? 

NAVFAC response to Question 16: No 

Vendor Question 17: Boiler being moved from A6 to 27A has feedwater valve on opposite side, 

what is gov’ts desire? 

NAVFAC response to Question 17: Relocated boilers should be fitted to provide feedwater on 

same side of boiler as previous boiler-reuse feedwater control valve 

Vendor Question 18: How many communication points are to be brought back to 7CC for 100 

HP boiler A6? 



NAVFAC response to Question 18: All points within the Fireye flame safeguard control as 

well as drum pressure (not to exceed 20 points) 

Vendor Question 19: Will new safety valves be needed? 

NAVFAC response to Question 19: Yes  

Vendor Question 20: When can shutdowns occur? 

NAVFAC response to Question 20:  Only between months of June and September, expect 

longer shutdowns (more than 2 hours) to be on a weekend. 

Vendor Question 21: Will start up be by contract? 

NAVFAC response to Question 21: Yes  

 Vendor Question 22: Will tune up be required? 

NAVFAC response to Question 22:  Yes  

Vendor Question 23: Who must commission boiler? 

NAVFAC response to Question 23: Manufacturers rep or approved equal 

 Vendor Question 24: Will boiler be piped, wired and ready for operation by ktr? 

NAVFAC response to Question 24:  Yes 

Vendor Question 25: Will Non-return be replaced? 

NAVFAC response to Question 25:  Yes 

Vendor Question 26: Will line stop valves need to be replaced? 

NAVFAC response to Question 26:  Yes bldg. A6, no bldg. 27A 

Vendor Question 27: Will start up/commissioning be by contract? 

NAVFAC response to Question 27:  Yes  

Vendor Question 28: If housekeeping pad not correct size who will provide? 

NAVFAC response to Question 28:  Yes, Contractor to modify housekeeping/foundation pads 

for each boiler. 

 

 



Questions 7CC 

 

Vendor Question 29: Where will heat exchanger be placed? 

 

NAVFAC response to Question 29:  Behind boiler #4, near conductivity control valve and 

blowdown flash tank. 

 

Vendor Question 30: Will heat exchanger for heat recovery be provided w/propylene? 

 

NAVFAC response to Question 30:  Yes freeze food grade propylene glycol protection shall be 

provided 

 

Vendor Question 31: Can make up coil be mounted after existing steam coil and does the grating 

need to be modified for access? 

 

NAVFAC response to Question 31:  Installing new coil downstream of existing to remain coil 

possible but thermostatic control of existing coil would have to be placed downstream of new 

coil. Modify grating if needed to accept new coil. 

 

Vendor Question 32: How many hardwired I/O points are to be brought back to Delta V? 

 

NAVFAC response to Question 32:   

- Not to exceed 10.  At a minimum: 

- Supply temp 

- Return temp 

- Flow rate 

- Signal to shutoff pumps and solenoid iso valve 

 

Vendor Question 33: Will this loop be controlled by a digital control system? 

 

NAVFAC response to Question 33:  Yes, initiate circ pump and open solenoid valve when 

main flame is detected, secure when main flame is secured. Modify existing Delta V screens or 

create new screen. 

 

Vendor Question 34: Can new makeup coil be mounted after the existing steam heating coil and 

does the grating need to be modified for access? 

 

NAVFAC response to Question 34:  See question and answer 31. 

 

Vendor Question 35: Where do we need to get the 400HP B3 from 27A to? 

 



NAVFAC response to Question 35:  See question and answer 6 

 

Vendor Question 36:  Does Catwalk above boiler need to be modified or replaced in 27A above 

B3 to accommodate new boiler? 

 

NAVFAC response to Question 36:  See question 2 response above for 27A. 

 

Vendor Question 37: The boiler moved to A6 is only set up for oil however there is no oil in A6, 

only gas. This would require replacing the burner and associated appurtenances. Is this required? 

 

NAVFAC response to Question 37:  See question and answer 2. 

 

Vendor Question 38: Please confirm the boiler being moved from A6 to 27A is only to be run off 

gas and not oil. 

 

NAVFAC response to Question 38:  See question and answer 1. 

 

Vendor Question 39:  We understand there is an ongoing project upgrading the controls for 

building A6 for the three boilers, including the one being relocated to 27A. Will that project be 

accomplished prior to this project, or are new controls required when the boiler is in 27A? 

 

NAVFAC response to Question 39: See question and answer 4. 

 

 Vendor Question 40: What points are required to be sent back to the main plant in A6 and 27A? 

 

NAVFAC response to Question 40:  See question and answer 4. 

 

Vendor Question 41: Can existing non-return, blowdown and other associated valves be reused 

and relocated with the boiler coming from A6 to 27A, and anything remaining on the boiler 

currently in A6? 

 

NAVFAC response to Question 42:  See various responses above. 

 

End 
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